

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/24/2020 10:26 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98261-9

SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE PHOENIX INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a foreign corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHELSSEN PACKAGING COMPANY,  
a Washington corporation; and  
NORTHWEST WHOLESALE INCORPORATED,  
a Washington corporation, and DOES 1-20.

Respondents.

---

**NORTHWEST WHOLESALE INCORPORATED'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

A. Troy Hunter, WSBA No. 29243  
INJURY LAW GROUP NW  
410 Newport Way Northwest, Suite C  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Telephone: (425) 313-1184  
Facsimile: (425) 313-1858  
Email: [Troy@injurylawgroupnw.com](mailto:Troy@injurylawgroupnw.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent Northwest  
Wholesale Incorporated*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. STATE OF THE CASE.....	4
A. ARSON SET FIRE JUMPED TO AND TORE THROUGH THE WAREHOUSE DISTRICT.....	4
B. FIRE MARSHALL MARK YAPLE COULD NOT DETERMINE CAUSE.....	6
C. RESPONDENT NWI'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED.....	8
IV. ARGUMENTS AGAINST REVIEW .....	10
A. NO ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST OR CONTRADICTION OF EXISTING LAW .....	10
B. TRIAL COURT DETERMINED DUTY OF CARE.....	12
C. PHOENIX FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON BREACH.....	12
D. NWI MET ITS LEGAL DUTY AS A LANDLORD .....	15
E. PHOENIX FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON PROXIMATE CAUSE.....	16
1. To Survive Dismissal on Summary Judgment, Phoenix Needs More Than Speculation and Conjecture .....	16
2. Phoenix's Experts Offer Nothing More Than Speculation and Conjecture and Their Opinion Based Thereon Should Be Stricken .....	18
V. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Briggs v. Pacificorp</i> , 120 Wn. App. 319, 85 P.3d 369 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1018 (2004) .....	17
<i>Browne v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 370 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Charlton v. Toys R US – Deleware Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 906, 246 P.3d 199 (2010) .....	15
<i>Chicago, M. St. P. &amp; P. R. v. Poarch</i> , 292 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	12
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d. 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989) .....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786, 125 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1993) .....	18, 19
<i>Davidson v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986) .....	19
<i>Gardner v. Seymour</i> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947) .....	16
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991) .....	15
<i>Kennett v. Yates</i> , 45 Wn.2d 35, 272 P.2d 122 (1954) .....	16

<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	17
<i>Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 777, 133 P.3d 944 (2006).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....	18
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013).....	16
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Moore v. Hagge</i> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1001 (2011) .....	17, 19
<i>Otis Housing Ass'n v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009).....	1
<i>Prentice Packing &amp; Storage Co. v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 144, 106 P.2d 314 (1940) .....	19
<i>Prince v. Chehalis Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n.</i> , 186 Wash. 372, 58 P.2d 290 (1936).....	12
<i>Reese v. Stroh.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 550, 874 P.2d 200 (1944).....	18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1010, 824 P.2d 490 (1992).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. Haddix.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1981).....	18

*Seven Gables v. MGM/UA Ent. Co.*,  
106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....11

*State v. Nation*,  
110 Wn. App. 651, 41 P.3d 1204 (2002).....20

*State v. Watson*,  
155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....10

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

ER 702.....18

NFPA 921.....7

CR 56 .....3, 11, 17

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....3, 4

RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....3, 4

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....2, 4

**STATUTES**

RCW 76.04.730 .....14
